WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 174

(By Mr. Taylor of Fayette)

PASSED March 12 1949

In Effect ... Godays from Passage



ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 174

(By Mr. Taylor, of Fayette)

[Passed March 12, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.]

A BILL authorizing the common council of the municipality of Fayetteville, Fayette county, to immediately enter into a contract for the purchase of a fire truck and necessary fire fighting equipment for immediate and continuing fire protection, and to authorize and empower the council to obligate the revenues of the municipality for said purpose for the fiscal year beginning July first, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine not to exceed the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The common council of the municipality

- 2 of the town of Fayetteville, Fayette county, is hereby
- 3 authorized and empowered to immediately enter into a

- 4 contract for the purchase of a needed fire truck and fire
- 5 fighting equipment for immediate and continued fire
- 6 protection for the municipality, and in order to meet the
- 7 full and complete purchase price for said fire truck and
- 8 fire fighting equipment said council is hereby further
- 9 authorized and empowered, as a part of said contract,
- 10 to obligate the revenues of the municipality for the fiscal
- 11 year beginning July first, one thousand nine hundred
- 12 forty-nine, in an amount up to but not exceeding the
- 13 sum of twenty-five hundred dollars.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect 90 days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
2 asliff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Do Thoughouston
President of the Senate
Hetleman
Speaker House of Delegates
The same of the same of the
The within 1745100 Ed this the
The within APPROVES this the 17th day of MARCH , 1949.
Okly S. Pattisty
Governor.
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia NAR 1 8 1949 D. PITT O'BRIEN,
SECRETARY OF STATE